502151893 12/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mid-Atlantic Technology Research and Innovation Center, Inc.	06/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mid-Atlantic Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	1740 Union Carbide Drive
City:	South Charleston
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	25303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12762501

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155578477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215557666

Email: KJDunleavy@mendelip.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin J. Dunleavy

Address Line 1: Mendelsohn, Drucker, & Associates, P.C.

Address Line 2: 1500 John F. Kennedy Blvd. Suite 405

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LIHY-1007US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin J. Dunleavy

Total Attachments: 1

source=20121205173503008#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029412 FRAME: 0773 OF \$40.00 12/62501

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Mid-Atlantic Technology, Research and Innovation Center, Inc. (the Assignor), the Mid-Atlantic Technology Research and Innovation Center, Inc. hereby sells and assigns to Mid-Atlantic Holdings, Inc. (the Assignee) its entire right, title and interest

🗹 and throughout the world,

in the invention known as Apparatus and Method for Contaminant Removal from Aqueous Solution, for which an application for patent in the United States of America was filed on April 15 2010, (also known as United States Patent Application No. 12/762,501) in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) and any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application(s) or any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The Assignor hereby represents that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The Assignor hereby grants Brent A. Capehart, Registration No. 39,620 of BOWERS LAW FIRM, 1413 McCoy Drive, Suite A, Harrison, AR 72601, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by a duly authorized officer or representative of the Assignor on the date indicated.

Mid-Atlantic Technology Research and Innovation Center, Inc.
By: Matha M.
Name: Keith Pauley
Title: PREIDOIT
Date: 6/30/10
STATE OF WEST VINGINIA
COUNTY OF KANAWIHA , TO-WIT:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30 day of JUNE, 2010.
My commission expires: lept-24, 2019
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY Public / Notary Public /
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC I. JANE COPLEY 1.5 WILLARD CIRCLE HURRICANE, WV 25226 My commission expires September 24, 2019 Page I of I

PATENT REEL: 029412 FRAME: 0774

RECORDED: 12/05/2012